The Company has issued convertible debentures which contain an embedded derivative component (Note 12). The
following table is a sensitivity analysis of the impact on the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss of
an increase or a decrease in the assumptions that are used to value the derivative liability which is and classified as a
level 2 in the fair value hierarchy:

Input Sensitivity rate Impact of increase
$

Impact of Decrease
$

Stock price 10% 407 (407)
Exercise price 10% (300) 300
Volatility rate 10% - -
Discount rate 0.5% 0.1 (0.1)

Streaming arrangement
In connection with  the ATO Acquisition,  the Company’s  subsidiaries  have entered into  a  metals  purchase and sale
agreement  (the “Stream Agreement”)  with  Triple  Flag International  to  sell  gold  and silver  produced from the ATO
Project. The Stream Agreement is recorded at fair value at each statement of financial position date as the Company
has determined the obligation is a derivative liability to be carried at FVTPL. The fair value of the Stream Agreement
was valued using the income approach with consideration for the contractual terms of the Stream Agreement and use
of various input assumptions.

Input Sensitivity rate
Impact of increase Impact of Decrease

$ $
Forward price 10% 4,693 (4,693)
Discount rate 10% (3,721) 4,549

27. Income tax

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.5% (2020 – 26.5%)
to the effective tax rate is as follows:

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
$ $

(restated)
Net loss before income tax (22,948) (11,167)
Expected income tax (recovery) expense (6,081) (2,960)
Differences due to foreign tax rate 4,516 2,746
Tax effect of conversion of debt to shares - 2,765
Tax rate changes and other adjustments (215) 677
Non-deductible expenses 1,984 2,670
Income exempt from tax (15) (7,300)
Tax effect of convertible debenture (1,346) 1,337
Change in tax benefits not recognized 884 (335)
Total tax (recovery) expense (273) (400)

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 33 of 39

27.   Income tax (continued)

The Company’s income tax (recovery) is allocated as follows:

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
$ $

Current tax (recovery) expense 263 1
Deferred tax (recovery) expense (536) (401)
Total tax (recovery) expense (273) (400)

Deferred tax assets

The following table summarizes the components of deferred tax:
December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

$ $
(restated)

Deferred tax assets
Non-capital losses - Canada - 312
Property, plant and equipment - 184
Asset Retirement Obligation 480 -
Unrealized foreign exchange on intercompany balances 1,484 214

Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant, and equipment (540) (303)
Right of use assets and liabilities (132) (9)
Deferred income (351) -

Net deferred tax asset 941 398

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where they relate to income tax levies by the same taxation
authority and the Company has the legal right and intent to offset. The following table summarized the movement in
net deferred tax assets:

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
$ $

(restated)
Balance beginning of year 395  -
Recognized in profit/loss 536 401
Recognized in OCI 10 (3)
Balance end of year 941 398

As of December 31, 2021, the Company has recognized $941 (December 31, 2020 - $395) of deferred tax assets in
excess of profits arising from its existing taxable temporary differences as it expects to utilize these deductible
temporary differences against future taxable profits from revenues from its mining operations.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets

Deferred taxes are provided as a result of the temporary differences that arise due to the differences between the
income tax valued and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in
respect of the following deductible temporary differences:

[…]

nature a financing transaction and not a revenue contract with Triple Flag. The revenue contract is with the Central
Bank of Mongolia. Accordingly, Steppe Gold determined that for accounting purposes an adjustment to revenue was
also required.

The analysis resulted in changes to revenue, property, plant and equipment, the stream liability and the corresponding
fair value gains/losses. The Company evaluated the significance of the corrections and determined the adjustments
were material to the consolidated financial statements.

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 36 of 39

30. Restatement of financial statements (continued)

Financial impact

The following tables summarise the effects of the restatement.

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

   Dec 31, 2020   Dec 31, 2020
   as originally reported   Adjustments   (restated)

ASSETS
Current assets

 Cash 15,089 - 15,089
 Short term investments 5,033 - 5,033
 Receivables and other assets 3,372 - 3,372
 Inventories 9,904 - 9,904

Total current assets   33,398 -   33,398
Long-term assets

Restricted cash 12,483 -   12,483
Uudam Khundii Project 1,907 -   1,907
Property, plant and equipment   37,828 (336) 37,492
Deferred tax 398 - 398

Total long-term assets   52,616 (336)   52,280
Total assets   86,014 (336)   85,678
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Amounts payable and other liabilities   3,910 -   3,910
Current portion of streaming arrangement 6,689 2,098 8,787
Current portion of lease liability 242 -   242
Purchase price payable   - -   -
Convertible debentures – derivative 5,808 -   5,808
Current portion of long term loan 3,558 -   3,558

Total current liabilities   20,207 2,098 22,305
Long-term liabilities

Long term portion of streaming arrangement 14,082 10,708   24,790
Asset retirement obligation 1,060 -  1,060
Lease liability 48 -   48
Convertible debentures – loan liability 2,237 -   2,237
Long term loan 7,052 -   7,052

Total long-term liabilities 24,479 10,708  35,187
Total liabilities   44,686 12,806 57,492
Shareholders' equity

Share capital 54,081 -   54,081
Shares to be issued 946 -   946
Warrants 11,165 -   11,165
Contributed surplus 10,063 -   10,063
Non-controlling interest (199) - (199)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7,344) -   (7,344)
Deficit   (27,384) (13,142)   (40,526)

Total shareholders' equity   41,328 (13,142) 28,186
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 86,014 (336) 85,678

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 37 of 39

30.   Restatement of financial statements (continued)

The above restatement did not impact the balance sheet as at December 31, 2019 other than increasing the streaming
liability  and the Deficit  by  $6,427.  The streaming liability  as  at  December  31,  2019 has increased from $25,786 to
$32,213.

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

   Dec 31, 2020  Dec 31, 2020
 as originally reported Adjustments (restated)

Revenue 52,097 6,009 58,106
 Cost of sales (23,646) - (23,646)
 Gross profit 28,451 6,009 34,460

 Exploration and evaluation expenditures (2,786) - (2,786)
 Corporate administration (9,167) - (9,167)
 Operating profit 16,498 6,009 22,507
 Finance costs (21,106) (12,724) (33,830)
 Foreign exchange gain 156 - 156
 Net loss before tax (4,452) (6,715) (11,167)
Income tax 400 - 400
Net loss after tax (4,052) (6,715) (10,767)

Cumulative translation adjustment (1,972) - (1,972)
Net loss and comprehensive loss (6,024) (6,715) (12,739)

 Net loss attributable to shareholders of the
Company (3,965) (6,715) (10,680)
 Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interest (87) - (87)

(4,052) (6,715) (10,767)
 Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable
to shareholders of the Company (5,937) (6,715) (12,652)

 Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable
to non-controlling interest (87) - (87)

(6,024) (6,715) (12,739)
 Basic and diluted net loss and
 comprehensive loss per common share (0.071) (0.120) (0.191)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - basic and diluted 56,011,148 - 56,011,148

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 38 of 39

30.   Restatement of financial statements (continued)

The above restatement  reflects  the impact  of  change in  an accounting judgement  whereby the customer of  which
revenue is recognised has been updated to reflect the total consideration received from a certain bank as the customer
which was previously recorded net in finance costs.

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity:

Dec 31, 2020
as originally reported Adjustments  Dec 31, 2020

(restated)
Deficit, beginning of the year (23,419) (6,427) (29,846)
Loss for the year, attributable to shareholders (3,965) (6,715) (10,680)
Deficit, end of the year (27,384) (13,142) (40,526)
Total shareholder’s deficit 41,328 (13,142) 11,071

STEPPE GOLD LTD.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020
(All dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, other than the per share amounts or unless
otherwise noted)

Page 39 of 39

30.  Restatement of financial statements (continued)

Selected line items restated in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Dec 31, 2020
as originally reported Adjustments  Dec 31, 2020

(restated)
Operating activities
Net loss for the year (4,052) (6,715) (10,767)
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Change in the fair value of derivative 17,953 - 17,953
Gain on modification of streaming arrangement - - -
Accretion and financing costs 3,153 (814) 2,339
Depreciation 4,100 - 4,100
Stock based compensation 1,015 - 1,015
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (302) - (302)
Drawdown of gold and silver stream (6,165) 6,165 -
Change in the fair value of stream liability - 13,637 13,637
Changes in working capital items:
Inventories (208) - (208)
Receivables and other assets (1,768) - (1,768)
Amounts payable and other liabilities (1,912) - (1,912)
Deferred tax (401) - (401)
Net cash generated by operations 11,413 12,273 23,686
Investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (2,174) - (2,174)
Short term investment (5,033) - (5,033)
Net cash used in investing activities (7,207) - (7,207)
Financing activities
Proceeds from the issuance of convertible debentures 3,000 - 3,000
Proceed from long term loan 10,510 - 10,510
Interest paid on convertible debentures (618) - (618)
Interest paid on long term loan TDB (292) - (292)
Convertible debenture issuance costs (180) - (180)
Proceeds from equity financing 11,103 - 11,103
Payment of purchase price payable (350) (350)
Repayment of stream financing - (12,273) (12,273)
Lease obligation payments (415) - (415)
Restricted cash (12,483) - (12,483)
Net cash generated by (usied in) financing
activities 10,275 (12,273) (1,998)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in
foreign currency (63) - (63)

Net increasein cash and restricted cash 14,418 - 14,418
Cash at the beginning of the year 671 - 671
Cash at the end of the year 15,089 - 15,089